'\

”~

CLuvb

MANUFACTURERS

MOTOR VEHICLE
SPECIFICATIONS

METRIC( U.S. Customary)

Passenger Car

1987

Manutacturer

VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.

Maiting Address

868 West Big Beaver Rd.
P.0O. Box 3951
Troy, Michigan 48Q007-3951

Car Line
GTI

Issued
September 2, 1986

Revised

Questions concerning these specifications should be directed to the manufacturer whose address is

shown above. .
The information contained herein is prepared, distributed by, and is solely the responsibility of the

automobile manufacturing company to whose products it relates. This specification form was developed
by the automobile manufacturing companies under the auspices of the Motor Vehicle Manufacturers

Association of the United States, Inc.

The General Specifications herein are those in effect at date of compilation and are subject to change

without notice by the manufacturer.

MVMA-C-87

Biank Forms Provided by Technical Affairs Division

muyma

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association
of the United States, Inc.




MVMA Specifications Form
Passenger Car

METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Table of Contents

Car Models
Power Teams
Engine
Lubrication System
Diesel Information
Cooling System
Fuel System
Vehicle Emission Control
Exhaust System
Transmission, Axles and Shafts
Suspension-Front and Rear
12-13 Brakes
13 Tires and Wheels
14-15 Steering
15-16 Electrical
17 Body - Miscelianeous Information
18 Restraint Systern
18 Frame
18 Glass
19 Convenience Equipment
20-22 Car and Body Dimensions
23 Vehicle Fiducial Marks
24 Lamps and Headlamps
25 Vehicle Mass (Weight)
26 .  Optional Equipment Differential Mass (Weight)
27-33 Car and Body Dimensions Definitions - Key Sheets -
34 Index

~NoO ks OO N =

@
- 4
- O~

NOTE:

1. This form uses both S| metric units and U.S. Customary units. The metric unit of measure is presented first, and the U.S. Custom-
ary unit follows in parentheses.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED:
a. Specifications apply to standard models without optional equipment. Significant deviations are noted.
b. Nominal design dimensions are used throughout these specifications.
c. Altlinear dimensions are in millimeters (inches), and ail mass (weight) specifications are in kilograms (pounds).

3. The General Specifications herein are those in effect at date of completion and are subject to change without notice by the
manufacturer. .

4. Additional Car and Body Dimensions (based in part on SAE J1100 “Motor Vehicle Dimensions™) may be availabie from the
manutacturer.

MVMA-C-87




. GTI
MVMA Specifications Form Car Line

Passenger Car

Modsl Year_ 1987

lgsued _2/2/86

Rovised ()

METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Car Modeils
Model Make, Car Line, No. of Designated Max. Trunk/Cargo
Description & Drive Introduction Serigs, Body Type Seating Positions Load—Kilograms
(FWD/RWD) Date (Mfgr's Modet Code) (FronyRear) {Pounds)
GTI 176436 2/3 96 (212)
GTI (l6V) ) 176516 2/3 72 (159)
b
" MVMA-C-87
Page 1




MVMA Specifications Form
Passenger Car

METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Car Line GTI
Model Year____ 1987

Power Teams (Indicate whether standard or optionai)

SAE J1349 Net bhp (brake horsepower) and net torque corrected to 77°F/25° C and 29.61 in. Hg/100 kPa atmospheric pressure.

lssued 5/2/86

Revised (e)

ENGINE e
SERIES ) SAE Net at RPM 2 TRANSMISSION/ AXLE RATIO
AVAILABILITY Displ. Carb. u TRANSAXLE (std. first}
Liters (Barrels, [ Compr. | power | Torque
{in%) Fi, etc.) [ Ratio KW Nem f
176436 1.8 F.I. |10.0 77 150 M5 3.67
(109) {102)] (110}
0O.H.C. @ @
1780cc ‘5250 | 3250
Hi
Perform
176516 l.8 95 M5 3.67
(109) |F.I. | 10.0 (123) (120) )
1780cc @ Q
0.H.C. 5800 | 4250
MVMA-C-87 Page 2




GTI

age . CarLine
npn;n::nsg'ﬁ%:fa“ons Form Model Year __ 1987 lssued 2/2/86 _ Revised(e)
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Engine Description/Carh.
Engine Code

ENGINE -GENERAL

1.8 Liter F.I.

Type & description (infine, V, angla,
flat, location, front, mid. rear,
transverse, longitudinal, sohc, dohe,
ohv, hemi, wedge, pre-camber, etc.}

Inline, water cooled, front transverse mounted.

Manuiacturer

Volkswagen

No. of cylinders

4

Bore

81.0 (3.198)

Stroke

86.4 (3.40)

Bore spacing (C/LtoC/L)

88.2 (3.47)

Cylinder block material & mass kg (Ibs.) {machined)

Cast Iron

Cylinger block deck height

220 (8.66)

Cylinder block length

Deckclearance (minimum}
{above or below block)

Cylinder head material & mass kg (Ibs.}

Cast Aluminum Alloy

Cylinder head volume (cm?®)

Cylinder liner materiat

Head gasket thickness
{compressad)

Minimum combustion chamber
total velume (cm?)

Cyt. no. system L. Bank 1-2=3=-4
{tfronttorear)* A. Bank
Firing order 1-3-4=2
Intake manitold materiat & mass (kg {Ibs.)]**
Exhaust manifold material & mass [kg (ibs.)]"*
Recommended fuel
{leaded, unleaded, diese!) Unleaded
Fuelantiknockindex (7 M

2

Total dressed engine mass (wi) dry"**

Englne—Plstons'

Material & mass, g
{weight, 02.) - piston onty

Cast Aluminum Alloy with lead coating - 452 (15.9)

Engine-—Camshaft

Location

Overhead

Material & mass kg (weight, Ibs.)

Cast Iron

Drive type Chain/ belt

Spur Belt

Width / pitch

" Rear of engine - drive takeoft. View trom drive takeotf end to determine left & right side of engine.

** Finished state.

*** Dressed engine mass (weight) includes the following:

MVMA-C.87

Page 3




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Engine Description/Carh,
Engine Codse

Engine — Valve System

Car Line GTI

Model Year_ 1987 lssued 3/ 2/86 Revised (#)

1.8 Liter F.I.

1.8 F.I. 16 Valve

Hydraulic lifters (std., opt., NA) Standard
Number intake / exhaust 4/4 8/8
Valves Head O.D. intake / exhaust
Engine — Connecting Rods
Material & mass [kg., (weight, Ibs.)]* Forged Steel - 2 pieces, 691.9gms

Engine — Crankshaft

Material & mass [kg., (weight, Ibs.)]"

Forged Steel

End thrust taken by bearing (no.)

Three (3)

Number of main bearings

Five (5)

Seal (material, one, two Front

piece design, atc.} Fear

Engine — Lubrication System

Normal oil pressure [kPa (psi) at engine rpm]

0.2 Bar (2.9psi)

Type oil intake (floating, stationary) Stationary
Qil fitter system (full flow, pant, ather) Full Flow
Capacity of c/case, less filter-refill-L {qt.) 4.0 (4.3)

Engine — Diesel Information

Dieset engine manufacturer

Glow plug, current drain at 0*F

Injector Type

nozzle Opening pressure [kPa (psi))

Pre-chamber design

Fuel in- Manutacturer

jection pump [ T7yp0

Fuel injection pump drive (beft, chain, gear)

Supplementary vacuum source (type)

Fuel heater (yes/no)

Water separator, description
(std., opt.)

Turbo manutfacturer

Qil cooler-type (oil to engine coolant;
il to ambient air)

Qil filter

Engine — Intake System

Turbo charger - manufachirer

Super charger - manufacturer

Charge cooler

*Finished State

MVMA-C-87

Page 4



GTI

' =g Carline
rVMA specclﬂcations Form Model Year 1987 _ issued 9/2/ 86 Revised (e)
assenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Engine Description/Carb.
Engine Code 1.8 Liter F.I.
Engine - Cooling System
Coolant recovery system (std.. opt., n.a.) .Standard
Coolarntfilllocation {rad., bottie) Bottle

Radiator cap relief valve pressure [kPa (psi)]

103-138 (15-20)

Circulation Type {choke, bypass)

Spring loaded engine by-pass

thermostat Starts to open at°C (°F) 87°C_ {199°F)
Type (centrifugal, other) Centrifugal
GPM 1000 pump rpm -
Number of pumps One

Water Drive {V-belt, other} V-Belt

pump - Bearing type Integral Ball

tmpeller material

Housing material

By-pass recirculation (type (inter.. ext.)]

Cooling With heater-L{qt.) 6.9 (7.3)
system With aircond.—Liqt.) same
capacity
Opt. equipment (specify-L(at.)] -
Water jackets full length of cyl. (yes, no) No
Water all around cylinder (yes, no) NO
Water jackets open at head face {yes, no) No
Std., A/C, HD Standard
Type {cross-flow, etc.) Cross Flow
Radiator goegsh:unfélaﬁnb(ﬁanz?;g) Fin & Tube
core Material, mass [kg (wgt, Ibs.}] Aluminum
Width 525 (20.7)
Height 322 (12.7)
Thickness 42.0 (1.65)
Fins perinch -
Radiator end tank material Steel
Std., elec., opt. Electric
{?fé’;‘,“s%ﬁi%f?.:i?;?;ﬁ,“’” Flexible polyproplene (4)
Diameter & projected width 280 (11.0)
Aatio (fan to crankshatt rev.) N.A.
Fan Fan cutout type Electric Motor
Drive type (direct, remate) Remcte
RPM atidle (elec.) -
Motor rating (wattage) (elec.) 200 w/AC
Motor switch (type & location) (elec.) Thermo - left side of radiator
Switch point (temp., pressure) (elec.) ON: 93-98°C QFF: 88-=-93°C
Fan shroud (material) Steel
MVMA-C-87

Pages




GTI

H'H H Car Line
yavsggnsgzﬁtgfalfatlons Form Mode! Year 3987 1ssued 9/2/86  Revised (#)
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Engine Description/Carb. .
Engine Code 1.8 Liter F.I,

Engine — Fuel System  (See supplemental page for details of Fuel Injection, Supercharger, Turbocharger, etc. it used)

Fuel Injection System

Induction type: carburetor, fuel
injection system, etc.
Manufacturer
Choke (type) —
Carbure- Idie spd.rpm | _Manual \
tor {spec. neutral T —
or drive and =
propane if Automatic \
used) \
Idte A/F mix. 0.75+0.45 CO : D
Point of injection (no.) : Inlet Ports
Fuel Constant, pulse, flow Constant
injection Control {elactronic, mach.) Electro Hydraulic
System pressure [kPa (psi)) 4.5-5.2 Bars (64-74)
it maritld oot contrl exheust None
Air cleaner | Standard Replaceable Paper Element
type Optional None
Fusl Type (elec. or mech.) Electric w/In~Tank Primer Pump
pump Location {eng., tank} Ahead of Tank
Pressure range (kPa (psi)! 500 (72.5)
Fuel Tank
Capacity {refil L (galions)] 55 (14.5)
Location (describe) Under Floor forward of Rear Wheels
Aftachment : 3 - Straps
Material & Mass (kg (weight Ibs)] Plastic - 6.7 (14.8)
Filer Location & material Integrated Plastic
pipe Connection to tank Molded
Fuel line {material) Terne Steel
Fuel hose (material) . Flexible Rubber
Return line {material) Terne Steel
Vapor line (material) Nylon
Opt., na.
range . [ Caacity [ gaions) ——
tank Location & material T
Attachment T
Opt, na, \
5 Capacity {L (gallons)} T
Auxiiary Location & material TN
Aftachment . \
Selector switch or vaive N
Separate fil T

MVMA-C-87 Page 6



MVMA Specifications Form
Passenger Car

METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Car Line GTI

Model Year__ 1987 |ssued 9/2/86 Revised (#)

Engine Description/Carb.
Engine Code

1.8 Liter F.I.

Vehicle Emission Contro}

Type (air injection, angine Air injection, exhaust gas recirculaticn, oxygen
modifications, other) sensing, and catalytic converter.
Pump or pulse None
Driven by None
Air PRI
i Air distribution
Injection | (head, manitold, etc.) None
Point of entry None
Type (contrafied flow, Vacuum amplified system
Exhaust Exhaust open orifice, other)
e as .
Emission Recircuta- | Exhaust source Exhaust Manifold
tion Point of exhaust injection Intake Manifold
(spacer, carburetor,
manifold, other)
Type 3-way
Number of One
Catalytic i
Converter | Location(s) Under Floor
Volume [L (in)] 1.25 (76)
Substrate type Monolith
Type (ventilates to atmosphere, s
induction system, other) Closed Induction System
Energy source (manifold Manifold Vacuum
Crankcase vacuum, carburetor, other) R
Emission -
Control Discharges (1o intake Intake Manifold
manifold, other)
Air inlet (breather cap, other) Air Cleaner
Evapora- Vaporventedto ' | Fueltank Canister
tive (crankcase, Carburel N.A
Emission canister, other} arburetor W
Control Vapor storage provision Canister
Electronic Closed locp (yes/no) Yeg
system Open loop (yesno) No
Engine — Exhaust System
Type (single, single with cross-aver, Single

dual, ather)

Muffler no. & type (reverse flow, straight thru,
separate resonator) Material & Mass [kg (weight Ibs)]

One Reverse Flow

Resonator no. & type Néne
Branch 0.d., wall thickness
pne® ["Main 0.0, wall thickness 44.4 X 1.8
Material & Mass [kg iweight ibs)] Stainless Steel
Irlr-\neadri-ata 0.d. & wall thickness 45.0 X 1.8
pipe Material & Mass [kg (weight lbs}) Aluminum Coated Steel
Tail 0.d. & wall thicknsss 50.0 X 1.8
pipe Material & Mass fkg (weight (bs)] Aluminum Coated Steel
MVMA-C-87 Page 7




GTI

HF H = Car Line
MVMA Specifications Form Modal o 1987 sved 572786 meveed o1
Passenger Car - -
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Engine Description/Carb.
Engine Code 1.8 Liter F.I. 1.8 lev
Transmissions/Transaxle
Manual 3-speed (std., opt., n.a.) {mfr.) N.A.
Manual 4-spaed (std., opt., n.a.) (mfr.} N.A.
Manual 5-speed (std., opt., n.a.) (mir.) Standard
Manual overdrive (std., opt., n.a.} (mtr.) N.A.
Automatic {std., opt., n.a.} {mfr.) N.A.
Automatic overdrive (std., opt., n.a.) {mfr.} N.A.
Manual Transmission/Transaxle
Number of forward speeds 5-Speed
in first 3.45:1
In second 2.12:1
In third 1.44:1
Transmis- In fourth 1.13:1
sion ratios | n fifth 0.89:1 1 0.91:1
in gverdrive -
In reverse 3.17:1
Synchronous meshing (specify gears) All Forward Gears
Shift iever location Floor
Capacity [L (pt.)] 2.0 {4.2)
Type recommended Hypoid Mil-L2105; API/GL-4
Lubricant R
SAE vis- |- oummer SAE 80W; SAE 80/90W
cosity Winter Same
number Extrema cold Same

Clutch (Manual Transmission)

Make, type, engagement {descnbe} -
{hydraulic, cabla, rod)

Single Plate - Dry (Self Adjusting)

Assist (yes. no / percent) No

Type pressure plate springs Di aph ram

Total spring load [N {Ib.)} 3700-4200 (B32-944)
Ne. of clutch driven discs One

Material Woven Asbestos

Manufacturer Fichel & Sach/Luk

Part number ——

Rivets/plate 16/~
'Clu_tch Rivet size 9.5 (0.374)
acing Outside & inside dia. 210 X 144 (8.25 X 5.67)

Total eff. area [cm3(in.2)] 346 (53.67)

Thickness 3,25 (0.128)

il%?gﬁ'“"”‘ cushion Wave Spring Segments
E:;‘%? Type & method Ball Thrust - Lubed by 0il from the Transmission
Torsional Method: springs, . , . .
d;’:;g;‘; Hiction rrenorg® Coil Springs with Fibre Washer
MVMA-C-87 Page 8



GTI

=g= = Car Line
ravsﬂ:nsggfcclgfatlons Form Mode! Year__ 1387 Issued 9/2/86 Revised (e}
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Engine Dascription/Carb.
Engine Cods 1.8 Liter F.I.

Automatic Transmission/Transaxie

Trade name
Type and special features {describe) \
Selecior Location \

Ltr./No. designation NG

1st \

Gear 2nd \

ratios ard NG

4th \

Reverse \

Max. upshift speed - drive range [km/h {mph] N

Max. kickdown speed - drive range (kr/h (mph)] NG

Min. overdrive speed [krvh {mph] N

Numbar of elements \

Torque Max. ratio at stall \

converter Type of coaling (air, liguid) - \

Nominal diameter \

Lubricant Capacity [refil L {pt)] - ~

Type Recommended

Cil cooler (std., opt., NA, intamal,
external, air, liquid)

Axle or Front Wheel Drive Unit

Type {front, rear) Front

Description Parallel Axis Helical Gears

Limited slip differential (type)

Drive pinion offset

Orive pinion (type)}

No. of differential pinions Two
Pinion / differential adjustment (shim, other) shim
Pinion / differential bearing adjustrent {shim, other)| Shim
Driving wheel bearing (type) Ball Bearings ~ Double Row
Capacity [L (pt.)} 1.3 (2.8)
Type recommended SAE 90 MIL - L2105B, API/GL-5 -
Lubricant SAE vis- Summer
cosity Winter
number
Extreme cold

Axle or Transaxle Ratio and Tooth Combinations (See 'Power Teams' for axie ratio usage.)

Axle ratio (or overall fop gear ratio)

No. of Pinion
testh Ring gear or gear
Ring gear o.d.
Transaxle Transfer gear ratio .
Final drive ratio 3.67:1

MVMA-C-87 Page 9




GTI ' .

H H H Car Line
MVMA specrhcatlons FOfm Model Year_1987 _ ___Issued 9/_2/__8,_§___ Revised (@) i
Passenger Car :
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Engine Description/Carb.
Engine Code 1.8 Liter F.I.
Axie Shafts — Front Wheel Drive
Manufacturer and number used Two
Type (straight, solid bar, Lett Solid Bar
tubular, etc.) Right Tubular
Manual transmission Left 443 (17.44)
Quter Right 677.2 (26.66)
diam,
Ielgmhf X Automatic transmission Left Same
wal Right Same
thickness
Optional transmission Lett e
Right -
Type
Slip Number of teeth
yoke
Spline o.d.
Make and mfg. no. tnner
Quter
Number used Two
Type, size, plunge Inner Constant Velocity 90 (3.562)
Outer Congtant Velocity 100 (3.937)
Universal Attach (u-balt, clamp, etc.) Clamp
joints T (plain ]
ar!;fi’ﬁriguonj Ball Bearing
Bearing Lubrication Prepack
(fitting, prepack)
Drive taken through {torque tube. Lower Control Arm and Upper MacPherson Strut
arms or springs)
Torque taken through (torque tube, Englne Mountlng Sys tems
arms of springs)

* Centerline to centerline of universal joints, or to centerline of attachment.

MVMA-C-87

Page 10
(Front Wheet Drive)



MVMA Specifications Form Car Line

PassengerCar
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Body Type And/Or
Engine Displacement

Suspension - General

Model Yearﬂ__ Issued g /3 /36  Revised(s)

2-Door

Car Std./opt./n.a,

leveling Type (air, hyd., etc.}

Manual/auto. controlled

Provision tor brake dip control

Suspension Geometry

Provision for ace!. squat control

Suspension Geometry

Provisions for car jacking

8ill jacking - 4 jack points, 2 each side, fore and aft,
with notch locators.

Type Telescopic
Shock
ﬁbsﬁfge" Make
ron
rear) Piston diamater 38.4 (1.51)
Rod diameter 11 (0.43)

Suspension-Front

Type and description

Independent MacPherson strut with coil springs.

Teavel Fulijounce 72 {(2.83)
Fultrebound 85 (3.35)
Type (coil, leat, other) & material Coil - Alloy Spring Steel
Insulators (type & material)
342.8 X 113,5 ID ¥ 12.67 @ without AC
Spri Si il de:sign height & i.dl,, :
pring Dot g, evant & 360.0 X 113.5 ID X 12,67 # with AC
Spring rate {N/mm (Ib./in,)j
Rate at whee! [N/mm (Ib./in.}]
— Link with rubber bushing joint attached to
abll Type{link, linkless, frameless) control arm.
Material & bar diameter 22 (0.86) Alloy Spring Steel

Suspension—Rear

V - Profile stabilizer axle w/coil springs and shocks.

Type and description
Travel Full jounce 120 (4.72)
Full rebound 68 (2.68)

Type (coil, leaf, other) & material

Coil - Alloy Spring Steel

Size (length x width, coil design
height & i.d., bar length & dia.

348 X 88.5 X 9.6 &
(13.70 X 3.48 X 0.37 @)

Spring
Spring rate [N/mm {Ib./in.)]
Rate at wheel [N/mm (Ib./in.)]
Insulators (type & material) Rubber
If No. of leaves
leat Shackle (comp. ortens.)
Stabifizer Type (link, linkless, frameless)
Material & bardiameter
Track bar (type)
MVMA-C-87 Page 11




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Body Type And/Qr
Engine Displacemant

Brakes - Service

Car Line GTI

Model Year__1387 Issued 3/2/86 Revised ()

2-Door

Description

Dual Diagonal Circuit System (Hydraulic)

Manufacturer and Front {disc or drum}

Vented Disc

brake type (std., opt., n.a.) Rear {disc or drum)

Solid Disc

Self-adjusting (std., opt., n.a.}

Standard

Special
ngir:g Type (proportion, delay, metering, other)

2 - Constant pressure valves attached to the master
cylinder,

Power brake (std., opt., n.a.) standard

Booster type (remote, integral, vac., hyd., etc.) Integral Vacuum
Vacuum source (infine, pump, etc.} Pump

Vacuum reservoir {valume in.?) g"

Vacuum pump-type (elec, gear driven, belt driven,
it other so state)

Gear Driven

Anti-lock device type (std., opt., n.a.} (F/R) N.A.
Effective area [cm?(in.)]* -
Gross lining area [cm2(in.%)|**(F/R) -
Swept area [cm(in.%)}"**(F/R) -
Outerworking diameter F/R 245 (9.6)
Rotor Inner working diameter FR 145 (5.7)
Thickness ' F/iR 10 (0.39)
Material & type (vented/solid) F/R Cast Iron - Vented/Solid
Drum Diameter & wicith F/R -
Type and material F/R -

Wheel cylinder bore

Master cylinder J Bore/stroke 1 F/R

21 (0.8/15 (0.60)

Pedal arc ratio

4.8:1

Line pressure at 445 N{100 itv.) pedal load [kPa (psi)]

Front: 13.8 (2000) Rear: 6.9 (1000)

Lining clearance I_ FiR 0.15 (0.006)
Bonded or riveted (rivets/seq.) Bonded
Rivel size -
Manutacturer Abex/U.S.
Fromt | Lining code"**** 720 GG
wheel | material Semi-Metallic
**** | Primary or out-beard -
Size | Secondary or in-board -
Brake Shoe thickness {no lining} 4.8 {(0.19)
lining Bonded or riveted (rivats/seg.) Bonded
Rear | Manutacturer Abex/U.S.
wheel! |ining Code***** ABPA 553
Material Semi-Metallic
bt Primary or out-board -
Size [ Secondary or in-board B -
Shoe thickness (no lining) 2.5 {0.1) -

*Excludes rivet holes,grooves, chamfers, etc.
“*Includes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc.

“**Total swept area for four brakes. (Drum brake: Widest lining contact width for each brake x its contact circumference.}
{Disc brake: Square of Outer Working Dia.minus Square of inner Working Dia. muitiplied by Pi/2 for each brake.)

****Size for drum brakes includes length x width x thickness.

**r**Manutacturer 1.0., catalog or formulation designation and coefficient of friction classification,

MVMA-C-87

Page 12



'MVMA Specifications Form
Passenger Car

METRIC (U.S. Customary) :

Car Line GTI

Body Type And/Or
Engine Displacemant

Modet Year___1987 ssueq _9/2/86 Revised () _____ :
2=-Door

Tires And Wheels (Standard)

Size (load range, ply)

185/60 HR14 /205/55 VR14 (l&V)

Type (bias, radial, etc.)

Steel Belted Radial

Inflation pres- Front [kPa (psi)] 207 {30 )'
Tires sure (cold) for

recommended

in;:;. vehicle Rear [kPa (psi)] 207 (30)

Aev./mite-at 70 km/h (45 mph) 841

Type & material Light Alloy

Rim (size & ftange type) 6J X 14
Wheels Wheel offset 38 {1.77)

Type (bolt or stud) Bolt
Attachment Circie diameter 100 {39)

Number & size

Four (4) M12 X 1.5mm

Tire and wheel {same, if

other describe)
Spare

Temporary Space Saver Tire with Steel Wheel

Storage position & location
{describe)

Flat in trunk well below floor mat.

Tires And Wheels (Optional)

Size (load range. ply)

Type (bias, radial, etc.)

Wheel (type & material) ~

Rim (size, flange type and offset)

Size (load range, ply)

Type (bias, radial, etc.)

Wheel {type & material)

Aim (size, flange type and offset)

Size (load range, ply)

Type {bias, radial, etc.}

Wheel (type & material)

Aim {size, flange type and offset)

Size (load range, ply)

Type {bias, radial, etc.)

Whael (type & material)

Rim (size, flange type and offset)

Spare tire and wheel

(it configuration is different than
road tire or wheel, describe
optional spare tire and/or wheel
location & storage position

Brakes - Parking

Type of control

Hand Lever (Grip Handle)

Location of control

Flocor - Between Frt., Seats

Operates on

Mechanical - Application at Rear Wheels

Type (intemal or extemal) N.A.
If separate Drum diameter N.A.
from service
brakes Lining size (length x N.A
width x thickness) LEe
MVMA-C-87 Page 13




GTI

=g . Car Line
r;g:ngzﬁccl::ahon s Form Model Year 1987 Issued 9/2/86 Revised ()
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Body Type And/Or
Engine Displacement 2-Door
Steering
Marnual (std., opt., n.a.) Standard
Power (std., opt., n.a.} Optional
Type N.A.

Adjustable
steering wheel/column Manutacturer

(it telescope, other)

(Std., opt.,n.a.) -—
Wheel diameter™ Manuai 381 (15.00)
(W9) SAE J1100 Power Same

Outside | Walltowall (i. &r.)

Tuming front Curbtocurb{l. &r.) 10.5 (34.45)
f.’,ﬁ',’,'f;“" inside | Wallto wall (1. & r)
rear Curbtocurb (L. & r.)

Scrub Radius*®

Type Maintenance Free Rack and Pinion
Gear Manutacturer
Manual Aati Gear
atins
° Overall 20.8:1
No. wheel tums (stop to stop) 3.8
Type (coaxial, linkage, etc.) Rack and Pinion
Manutacturer TRW
Type Hydraulic
P
e Gear Ratios Gear
Overall 17.5:1
Pump (drive) V-Belt Drive Off Crankshaft
No. wheel turns (stop to stop) 3.17
Type Rod and Ball Joint
Location {front or rear Rear of Front Wheels
Linkage ot wheels, other}
Tie rods {one or two) Two {(Right Side Adjustable)
Inclination at camber (deg.)
Steering Upper Ball Bearing
ais (B;:;i}ngs Lower Ball Joint
Thrust Ball Bearing
Steering spindle & joint type Strut with Lower Ball
. Inner bearing
Diameter
Wheel Quter bearing
spindie/hub -
Thread (size)
Bearing {type) Tapered Roller Bearing

“The horizontal distance in the front elevation between wheel centerline and kingpin (ball joint) axis at ground.

**See Page 21.

MVMA-C-87

Page 14



MVMA Specifications Form
Passenger Car

METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Car Line GTI

Body Type And/Or
Engine Displacement

Model Year_1987  issued _2/2/86 _ Reyised ()
2=poor

Wheel Alignment

Service Caster (deg.)

checking | Camber (deg.} -35' + 20°
Toe-in [outside track-mm (in.}] v + 10 -
Front Service Caster Same
wheel at raset® Camber Same
curb mass
(wt.) Toe-in Same
— S ——
Periodic  |—C2Ster ——
MV.in- | Camber e ————
spection Toe-in \
Service Camber (deg.) ~1%40" + 20
Rear checking | Toe-in Joutside track-mm (in.)) +25' + 15'
wheel at .
Surh mass Service Camber Same
(wt.} reset Toe-in Same
Fenﬁ [+ - -
MV.in. | Camber
spection Toe-in -
* Indicates pre-set, adjustable, trend set or other.
Electrical — Instruments and Equipment
Speed- Type (analog, digital, std., opt.) Pointer
ometer Trip odometer (std., opt., n.a.} Standard
EGRA maintenance indicator Instrument Panel Light - Every 30,000 miles
Chargs Type Light
indicator Warning device {light, audible}
Temperature |_TYPe Light
indicator Wamning device (light, audible)
Oil pressure | TYPe L 19 ht
indicator Warning device {light, audible) Audible Buzzer
Fue! Type Gauge
indicator Warning device (light, audible)
Type (standard) Electric 2-Spd. w/Intermittent Wipe
Wing- Type (optional)
shield
wiper Blade length 406.4 (16.00)
Swept area [em?(in.3)]
Tnf' Type (standard) Electric
shield T i -
wagher ype (optional)

Fluid level indicator {light, audible)

Translucent Container

Rear window wiper, wiper/washer {std., opt., n.a.)

Hom Type Dual Tone
Number used One
Optional: Rear window washer/wiper - Continuous by
Other manually holding up detent - push down detent: 2
to 3 sweeps.
MVMA-C-87 Page 15




MVMA Specifications Form Car Line _GLI

Model Year 1987  Issued 9/2/86  Revised
Passenger Car i = see 9

METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Engine Description/Carb,
Engine Cods

Electrical — Supply System

1.8 Liter F.I,.

Manufacturer varta
Model, std., (opt.) Standard
Vottage 12
Baltery Amps at 0*F cold crank ‘R4 Sstd, 63 w/AC
Minutes-reserve capacity
Amp/hrs, - 20 hr. rate
Location Engine Compartment
Manufacturer
Attenator Rating 14v, 65 amp

Ratio {ail. crank/rev.)

Cptional (type & rating)

14v, 90 amp. w/AC

Regulator Type

Integral w/Alternator

Electrical - Starting System

Start, motor | Cument drain at 0°F 950w
Engagement type Solenoid

Motor .

drive Pinion engages Front

from (front, rear)

Elactrical — Ignition System

Standard - Digital w/Knock Sensor

Type Electronic (std.. opt., n.a.}
Other (specity) -
Make Bosch
Coil Modei
Current Engine stopped ~ A
Engine idling - A
Make Bosch Champion
Mode! WR7DS or N8GY
Spark Thread {mm) 14
plug Tightening torque [N-m {ib, tt}] 30 (22)
Gap 0.7 (0.028)
Number per cylinder One
Oistributor | Make
Model
Electrical — Suppression
Locations & type
MVMA-C-87 Page 16



MVMA Specifications Form

PassengerCar
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Body Type

.CarlLine

GTI

Model Year

_ 1987 tssued 9/2 /86 Revised (e}

2=-Door

Structure

Unitized body and chassis with bolt on front fenders.

Bumper system
front - rear

Steel with semi-rigid urethane fascia.

Anti-corrosion treatment

A factory applied wax based protective coating to all
engine compartment panels, flanges, cavities, seams, and
the entire body shell. In addition, the front and rear
axle assemblies, engine and transmission surfaces have

been treated.

Body — Miscellaneous Information

Type of finish (lacquer, enamel, other)

Acrylic Enamel

Hinga location (front, rear) Rear Corners
Hood Type (countarbalance. prop) Rod Support
Release control {internal, extarnal) Internal

Trunk Type {counterbalance, other) -
fid Internal release control (elec., mech., n.a.) -
Hateh- Type (counterbalance, other) One Pressurized Gas Spring
back i Internal release cantrol (elec., mech., n.a.) ) N.A.
Station
wagon
Vent window control {crank, Front Optional - Pivot with Friction Lock
friction, pivot, power) Rear
Seatcushiontype Front Bucket w/foam over r%g%d wire frame
(e.g., 60740, bucket, bench, Rear Bench w/foam over rigid wire frame
wire, foam etc.)

3rd seat -
Seatback type Front Bucket w/foam over r:!.g}d w:!.re frame
{e.g.. 60/40, bucket, bench, Rear Bench w/foam over rigid wire frame
wire, foam etc.)

3rd seat T

Asymetrically divided fold and tumble rear seats

MVMA-C-87

Page17




GTI

MVMA Specifications For CarLine
p c orm Model Year 1287 Issued 3 /2 /86 Revised (@)
Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Body Type 2-Door
Restraint System
Standard/optional Standard
Aclivq 0
system’ Type and description Type 2, dual sensitive, continuous loop, w/height adjustable
anchor, front. Rear outboard: retracting lap, static rear center.
Location Front and rear outboard positions, rear center.
Standard/optional N.A,.
Passive Power/manual -
seat
beits
2or3 point -
Knee bar/iap beit -
Frame
Type and description {separate frame, Unitized

umtized frame, partially-unitized frama)

SAE
Glass Het. No.
Windshield glass exposed St
surface areafem?(in.?)]
Side glass exposed surtace 82
area [cm?(in. )] - total 2-sides
Backlight glass exposed 33
surface area {em?(in.3))
Total glass exposed surface 54

area{cm=(in.9))

Windshield glass (type)

Laminated (Tinted)

Side glass {type)

Tempered (Tinted)

Backlight glass (type)

Tempered (Tinted)

MVMA-C-87

Page 18



MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Body Type

GTI
1987

Car Line
Model Year

lssued 9/2/86  Revised(®)

2-Door

Convenience Equipment (standard, optional, n.a.)

Air conditioning (manual,
auto. temp control)

Manual - Optional

Clock (digital, aralog) Digital

Compass / thermometer Thermometer - Outside Air & 0il
Console (Hoor, overhead) Floor

Defroster, elec. backiight Standard

Diagnostic monitor (integrated, individuat)

Instrument cluster (list instruments)

Speedometer, Warning Lights & Clock

Electronic

Keyless entry N.A.
Tripminder (avg. spa.. fuel) Standard
Voice alert {fist items) N.A.

Other

Fuel door lock (remote, key, electric)

Key locking cap - Standard

Auto head on / off delay, dimming

Cornering Standard

Courtesy (map, reading) Standard

Door lock, ignition Ignition - Standard

Engine compartment N.A.
Lamps Fog N.A.

Glove compartment Standard

Trunk Standard

Other -

Day:night {auto. man.) Manual - Standard
Mirrors f| L.H. (remote, power, heated) Remote

R, H. {convex, remote, power, heated) Remote

Visor vanity (RH /7 LH, illuminated)

Non-Illuminated - Standard

Parking brake-auto release (warning light}

Warning Light - Standard

Boor locks / deck lid - specify

Central Locking ~ Optional w/power Windows & Mirrors

Seat (2-4-6 way)

heated (driver, pass, other

lumbar, hip, thigh support {power, manual}
reclining (driver, pass)

Manual Reclining Front Seats

Power memory (1-2 preset, recline}
equipment [ Side windows Optional
Vent windows -
Rear window -
Radio Antenna (location, whip, wishield, power) Fixed - LH Fender
systems AM. FM. stero. tape, C8 Opticnal: AM/FM Sterio or AM/FM Stereo w/Cassette

Speaker (number, location) Premium sound

Four: 2 Front, 2 Rear

Roof open aintixed (flip-up, siiding, "T")

Optional - Sliding, Self Storing

Speed control device

Speed waming device (light, buzzer,ete.)

-—

Tachometer {rpm)

Standard

Telephone system - mobile

Theft protection-type

STANDARD: Locking steering column, inside hood release,
key left in ignition signal, lockable glove box and key
locking gas cap.

MVMA-C-87

Page 19




GTI

H H H CarlLine
ravsggnsgpeercclfa':atlons Form Model Year _19_8_7 _— Issued _Q /2 /86 " Revised (8)
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Carand Body Dimensions See Key Sheets for definitions

All dimensions to ground are for comparative purposes only, Dimensions are to be shown for all base body models of each carline.
SAE Ref. no. refers to the definition published in SAE Recommended Practice J1100 "Motor Vehicle Dimensions,” unless otherwise specified.

SAE

Ref. 2-Door
Body Type No.
Width
Tread {front) w101 1430 (56.3)
Trear {rear) w1io2 1422 (56.0)
Vehicle width w103 1664 (65.5)
Body width at Sg RP {front} w117 .
Vehicle width (front doors open) w120
Vehicle width {rear doors open} w121
Front tender overall width W106
Rear fender overall width w107
Tumble-home {deg.) w122
Length
Wheelbase L101 2471 (97.3)
Vehicie lengih L103 4021 (158.3)
Overhang (front) 1104 819 (32.2)
Qverhang (rear) L105 732 (28.8)
Upper structure length Li123
Rear wheel C.L "X" cpordinate L127
Cowl point "X coordinate L125
Front end length at centerline L126
Rear endtength at centertine L129
Height*
Passenger distribution (front:rear) PN 23
Trunk cargoload
Vehicle height H101 14.15 {55.7)
Cowl pointto ground Hi14
Deck point to ground H138
Rocker panel-front to ground H112
Bottom of door closed-front to grd. H133
Rocker panei-rear to ground H111
Bottom of door ctosed-rear togrd. H135
Windshield siope angle H122
Backlight slope angle H121
Ground Clearance”
Front bumper to ground H102 512 {20.16)
Rear bumper to ground H104 543 (21.38)
Bumper to ground [front
atcurb mass (wt.)) H103
Bumper to ground [rear
at curb mass (wt.}| H105
Angle of approach (degrees) H106 l6. Blf
Angte of depariure (degrees) H107 22.2°
Ramp breakover angle (degrees) H147
Axle differential to ground (front / rear) H153
Min. running ground clearance H156 117 (4.6)
Location of min. run. grd. clear.

* Al vehicle height and ground clearances are made at the Manufacturer's Design Load Weight, unless otherwise specified.
Manufacturers Design Load Weight is defined with indicated passenger distribution and trunk/cargo Ioad.
All linear dimensions are in millimeters (inches) untess otherwise noted.

MVMA-C-87 Page 20



GTI

Y Ty Car Ling
MVMA Specifications Form Mode! Year_1987 lssued 9/2/86  Revised (o)
Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Car and Body Dimensions See Key Sheets for definitions
SAE
Body Type ::. 2-Door
Front Compartment
Sg RPfront, "X" coordinate LN 1259 (49 .68)
Effective head room H61 967 (38.1)
Max. eff. lag room (accelerator) L34 1004 (39.5)
SgRP to heel point H30 275 (10,83
SgRP to heel point L53
Back angle L40 240
* Hipangle L42
Knee angle L44
Footangle L46
Design H-point front travel L7
Normal driving & riding seat track trvl. L23
Shoulder room w3 1355 (53.3)
Hip room WS 1312 (51.6)
Upper body openingto ground H50
Steering wheel maximum diameter® W9
Steering wheel angle H18
Accel. heel pt. to steer, whi, cntr L11
Accel, heel pt. to steer. whi. cntr H17
Steering wheal to C/ L ofthigh H13
Steering wheel torso clearance L7
Headlining to roof panai (front) H37
Undepressed floor covering thickness H67
Rear Compartment
Sg AP Point couple distance L50 761 (30.2)
Eftective head room H&3 . 952 (37.5)
Min. effective legroom L51 873 (34.4)
$g RP (second to heel) H31 323 (12.7)
Kneea ctaarance L4B
Compartmenit room L3
Shoulder room w4 1379 (54.3)
Hip room W6 1308 (51.5)
Upper body opening to ground HS51
Backangle L4t
Hipangle L43
Knee angle L45
Footangle La7
Headlining to roof panel {second) H38
Depressed floor covering thickness H73
Luggage Compartment
Usable luggage capagity [L (cu. ft.)] w1
Liftover height Ht1a5
Interior Volumes (EPA Classification)
Vehicla class (subcompact, compact, tc.) Compact
Interior volume index {cu. f1.) 104.3
Trunk/cargo index (cu. ft.} 17.9
 Seepage 14. Altlinear dimensions are in millimeters (inches} unless otherwise noted.

MVMA-C-87 Page 21




CarLine GTI

MVMA Specifications Form

PassengerCar

METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Carand Body Dimensions SeeKey Sheets for definitions

Model Year _ 1987 Issued _9/2/86 _  Revised(e)

SAE

Ref. -
Body Typa N:_ 2-Door

Station Wagon — Third Seat

Sg AP couple distance L85 \

Shoulder room Wes \

Hip room wa6 TN

Etfective leg room L&6 \

Effective head room H86 \

Sg RP 1o neel point Ha7 \

Knee clearance La7 \

Seat facing direction SD1 \

Back angle Ls8a \

Hip angle LB9 T

Knee angte .90

Footangle .91

Station Wagon - Cargo Space

Cargo length {open front) L200

Cargo length {open second) L2 \

Cargolength {closed front) L202 \

Cargotength (closed second) L2603 \

Cargoiength at beit {front) L204 \

Cargo tength at belt (second} L205 \

Cargo width (wheeinouse) W201 N

Rear cpening width at fioor W203 \

Opening width at belt w204 N

Max. rear opening width above belt W205 \

Cargo height H201 . \

Rear opening height H202 \
Tailgate to ground height H2s0 N
Front seat back o load floor height H197 \
Cargo volumeindex [m*{ft.%)] Ve

Hidden ¢argo volume {m3(ft.%)] V4

Cargo volume, index-rear of 2-seat V10

Hatchback - Cargo Space

Cargolength at front seatback height L208

Cargolength atfloor (front) L209

Cargo length at second seatback height L210

Cargo length at floor {second) L211

Front seatback to ioad floor height H197

Second seatback to load floor height H198

Cargo volume index [m3(ft.%)] v3 0.864 (30.5)
Hidden cargo volume {m3(1t.3)] ] va

Cargovolume index-rearof 2-seat | V11 0.499 (17.6)

Aerodynamics*

Whaeellip to ground. front

Wheellip to ground, rear

Frontal area [m3(12)] 1.89 (20.4)}

Drag coefficient {Cd} 0.36

* EPA Loaded Venhicle Weight, Loading Conditions
All linear dimensions are in millimeters {inches} untess otherwise noted.

MVMA-C-87 Page 22




GTI .

. agn . : Car Line
yavsggnzgﬁgfalfatlons Form Modei Year_1987 Issued _9/2/86 Revised ()
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Body fype
. 2-Door

Vehicle Fiducial Marks

Eﬁr‘;‘gg'r!"‘afk Define Coordinate Location
Front The front gage holes are located on the lower side of each longitudinal
member .,
Rear The rear gage holes are located in the support structure forward of the
rear axle mounting.
Fiducial
Mark
Number
wz1” =555 (-21.8)
Ls4” 390 (15.4)
Front H81 . =56 {=2.2)
H161
H163"
w2 =626 (-24.6)
Lss 2900 (114.2)
Rear Ha2 , 53 (2.1} .
Hig2
H164"

* Referance — SAE Recommanded Practice, J182, Mator Vehicle Fiducial Marks.
All linear dimensions are in millimaters (inches).

MVMA-C-87

Page 23




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Body Type

Car Line GTI

Model YearL

Issua(? éy_SG_____

Revised (e)

2=Door

Lamps and Headlamp Shape*
Highest™*
Headlamp
(SAE - H127) ]
Lowest
Height above Highest**
ground to .
center of bulb Tsaglgma o8
or marker ( - H128) Lowest
Front
Sidemarker
Rear
Inside
Headlamp
QOutsige™*
Inside
Distance from ;
C/L of car to Taillamp
center of bulb Qutside*"
Frant
Directional
Rear
Lo beam
Halogen :
headlamp Hi beam
(std., opt., n.a.) Replaceable bulb
Shape
Lo beamn
i
Headlamp i beam
other than Replaceable
above
Shape
Type '

* Measured at curb mass (weight).
** If single tamps are used enter here.

All linear dimensions are in millimetars (inches) unless otherwise noted,

MVMA-C-87

Page 24




agn . . i GTI
METRIC (U.S. Customary)
Vehicle Mass (weight)
Moder CURB MASS, kg. {weight, 1b.)" Pa:/; ;A:r‘{o;;-lItMASS DISTT}I:;:T;LO:GN ?’:_:gg?‘g
Front Aear Total Fromt Rear Front Rear tveight. io.)™
2-Door
176436 612 392 1004 945
176516 16V 633 395 1028 969

* Reterence — SAE J1100 Motor vehicle dimensions, curh weight definition.
** Shipping mass (weight) definition —

MVMA-C-87 Page 25




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Car

Line GTI

Model Year__1987

Issued 9/2/86 Revised (®)

Optional Equipment Ditferential Mass (weight)*

MASS, kg. (weight, Ib.)

Equipment Front Rear Total Remarks
Calif. Compliance Equip. (4] 0 1] M=-027
| Central Tocking System 0.05 | 0.45 0.50 M-34]1 (w/Pwr, Option Package) |
(0.1} {(1.0) {1.1) .
| Criiise Control 1,2 0 1.2 M-352
(2.6) 0 (2.6)
AM/FM Stereo Cass. Dig. 1.85 1.13 2,98 M-472
Tuning, 6 Speakers (4,1) 1 (2.5) (6.6]
Sunroaf W/Deflector 5.0 7.0 12.0 M-560 {Requires Ht. Adj. Driver Seat
(11.0) [(15.4) (26.,4)
Air Conditioning 30.0 -3.0 27.0 M-573
(f6.1} 1 (-6.6) (59,5)
63 amp/hr. Battery 5.0 (=.30) 4.7 M=597 {(Included with A/C)
(11.0) l{(~0,7) ¢ (10.3)
Heavy Duty Radiator 1.74 0.35 2.09 M=635 (N.A. with A/C)
(3.8} {0.8) (4.6)
| Power Steering 8.0 0 8.0 M-657
{17.6} Q (17.6)
| Power Windows 1.50 1.501 3,0 M-651 (Required with Pwr. Opt. Pkg.)
{(3.3) (3.3} {(6.6)
| Floor Mats Front & Rear 2.25 2.25 4.5 M=-968
(5.0} {(5.0)] (10,0}
| Power Mirrors = Heatable n.17 0,17 0,34 M=-997 (Together with Power Mirrors
(0,371 (0.37 {(0.75) and Central Lock System)
| Power Option Package 1.80 2.2 4,0 Z=15
(3.9} (4.8} (8.8}

4
)

“Also see Engine - General Section for dressed engine mass (weight).

MVMA-C-87

Page 26



MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Exterior Car And Body Dimensions - Key Sheet

Exterior Width

B
wiz2
SECTION A-A
Exterior Length & Height
- 1126 v . L1129 — —wf

H1d

L]

Lo
w2 sz — Mg —
=l [3]4)] T
' [l

Lo

Exterior Ground Clearance

|

|
{
#147 (RAMP BREAKDVER ANGLE) -~ .
S
LT %

u\m o _""W"! ms:j \-mm

MVMA-C.87 Page 27

H107




MVMA Specifications Form

PassengerCar
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Interior Car And Body Dimensions — Key Sheet

/-k HEADLINING - C/LO

L

|
zER0

MVMA-C-87 , . Page28



MVMA Specifications Form

PassengerCar
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Interior Car And Body Dimensions — Key Sheat

Third Seat

— HEADLINING - C/LO

A
Cargo Space

]
! I :m B

Station Wagon

Hatchback

MVMA-C-87 Page 29




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Exterior Car And Body Dimensions — Key Sheet
Dimensions Definitions

Seating Reference Point

SEATING REFERENCE POINT means the manufacturer's
design reference point which -

(a) Establishes the rearmost normal design driving or riding
position of each designated seating position in a vehicle:
(b) Has coordinates established relative to the design vehi-
cle structure:

(¢) Simulates the position of the pivot genter of the human
torse and thigh: and '

{d) Is the reference point employed to position the two di-
mensional templates described in SAE Recommended
Practice J826. "Devices for Use in Defining and Measuring
Vehicle Seating Accommodations.”.

Width Dimensions

W101

w102

W103

W106

w107

w117

w120

Wi21

w122

TREAD-FRONT. The dimension measured between the
tire centerlines at the ground.

TREAD-REAR. The dimension measured between the tire
centetiings at the ground. In case of dual wheels, the di-
mension will be measured to the centerline of tire and
wheel assemblies.

VEHICLE WIDTH. The maximum dimension measured be-
tween the widest point on the vehicle. exciuding exterior
murrors, flexible mud flaps. marker lamps, but including
bumpers. moldings, sheet metal protrusions or dual
wheels, if standard equipment.

FRONT FENDER WIDTH. The dimension measured be-
tween the widest points at the front wheel centerline, exclu-
ding moldings.

REAR FENDER WIDTH. The dimension measured be-
tween the widest points at the rear wheel centerline. exciu-
ding moldings.

BODY WIDTH AT SgRP-FRONT. The dimension mea-
sured laterally between the widest points on the body at
the SgRP-front, excluding door handles, applied moldings,
or appliques.

VEHICLE WIDTH-FRONT DQORS OPEN. The dimension
measured between the widest point on the front doors in
maximum hold-open position.

VEHICLE WIDTH-REAR DOORS OPEN. The dimension
measured between the widest point on the rear doors in
maximum hold-open position. For vehicles with a rear door
on only one side, this dimension is to the zero Y™ plane,
TUMBLE-HOME. STRAIGHT SIDE GLASS. The angle
measured from a verlical to the ouiside surface of the front
door glass at the SgRP "X" plane.

CURVED SIDE GLASS. The angle measured from a verti-
cal to a chord extending from the upper DLO 1o the fower
DLO at the outside surface of the front door glass at the
front SgRP “X" plane.

Longth Dimensions

L1

L103

L104

L105

WHEELBASE (WB). The dimension measured longitudi-
nally between front and rear wheel centerlines. In case of
dual rear axles, the dimension shall be to the midpoint of
the centerlines of the rear wheels.

VEHICLE LENGTH. The maximum dimension measured
longitudinally between the foremost point and the rearmost
point on the vehicle, including bumper, bumper guards, tow
hooks and/or rub strips, if standard equipment.
OVERHANG-FRONT. The dimension measured longitudi-
nally from the centerline of the front wheels to the foremost
point on the vehicle including bumper. bumper guards, tow
hooks and/or rub strips, if standard equipment.
OVERHANG-REAR. The dimension measured longitudi-
natly from the centertine of the rear wheels; or in the case

MVMA-C-87

L123

L125
L126

L127

L129

of dual rear axies. the dirmension shall be the midpoint of the
centerlines of the rear wheels, to the rearmost point on the
vehicle including rear bumpers, bumper guards. tow hooks
and ruby strips, if standard equipment.

UPPER STRUCTURE LENGTH. The dimension measured
longitudinally from the cowl point to the deck point.

COWL POINT "X" COORDINATE.

FRONT END LENGTH. The dimension measured longitud-
inally from the cowl point to the foremost point on the vehi-
cle at the zero "Y" plane excluding ornamentation or bum-
pers. In cases where bumpers and/or grills are integrated
with the profile, measurement is made at the foremost
point of front end contour.

REAR WHEEL CENTERLINE "X COORCINATE or in the
case of dual rear axles. the coordinate shall be the mid-
point of the distance between the rear axle centerlines.
REAR END LENGTH. The dimension measured longitudi-
naily from the deck point to the rearmost visible point of
the body sheet metal at the zero "Y" plane, exciuding or-
namentation or bumpers.

Height Dimensions

H101

H111

H112

H114

H121

H122

H127

H128

H133

H135

H138
H109

VEHICLE HEIGHT. The dimension measured vertically
from the highest point on the vehicle body to ground.
ROCKER PANEL-REAR TO GROUND. The dimension
measured vertically from the bottom of the rocker or side
quarter panel at the front of the rear wheel opening. exciu-
ding flanges. 1o ground.

ROCKER PANEL-FRONT TO GROUND. The dimension
measured vertically from the foremast point on the bottom
of the rocker panels, excluding flanges, to ground.

COWL POINT TO GROUND. Measured at zero Y plane.
BACKLIGHT SLOPE ANGLE. The angle between the verti-
cal reference ling and the surface of backiight at vehicle
zero "Y" plane. For curve backlight, the angte is to chord
of backlight arc from lower DLO to upper DLO.
WINDSHIELD SLOPE ANGLE. The angle between the
vertical reference line and a chord of the windshield arc
running from the jower DLO to the upper BLO at the vehi-
cle zero "Y" plane. In the case of wrap over glass. the
angle 10 be measured will be formed by a chord 457 mm
(18.0 in) long drawn from the lower DLO to the intersecting
point on the windshield. ’
HEADLAMP TO GROUND-CURB MASS (WT.). The di-
mension measured verticaily from the centerline of the low-
est headlamp lens to ground.

TAILLAMP TO GROUND-CURB MASS (WT.). The dimen-
sion measured vertically from the centerline of the upper
bulb to ground.

BOTTOM OF DOOR CLOSED-FRONT TO GROUND.
The dimension measured vertically from the bottom out-
side corner of the door on the lock pillar side, in maximum
closed position, to ground.

BOTTOM OF DOOR CLOSED-REAR TO GROUND. The
dimension measured vertically from the bottorn outside
corner of the door on the lock pillar side, in maximum
closed position, to ground.

DECK POINT TO GROUND. Measured at zero "Y' plane,
STATIC LOAD-TIRE RADIUS-REAR. Specified by the
manufacturer in accordance with composite TIRE SECTION
STANDARD.

Ground Clearance Dimensions

H102

H103

Page 30

FRONT BUMPER TO GROUND. The minimum dimension
measured vertically from the lowest point onthe front bumper
to ground, including bumper guards, if standard equipment.
FRONT BUMPER TO GROUND-CURB MASS (WT.). Mea-
suredinthe same manner as H102.



MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Interior Car And Body Dimensions — Key Sheet
Bimensions Definitions

H104

H105

H106

H107

H147

H153

H156

REAR BUMPER TO GROUND. The minimum dimension
measured vertically from the lowest peint on the rear bumper
loground, including bumper guards, if standard equipment,
REAR BUMPER TO GROUND - CURB MASS {WT.). Mea-
sured in the same manner as H104.

ANGLE OF APPROACH. The angle measured between a
line tangent to the front tire static loaded radius arc and the
initial point of structural interference forward of the front tire
te ground. The limiting structural component shall be desig-
nated. :

ANGLE QF DEPARTURE. The angle measured between a
line tangent to the rear tire static loaded radius arc and the
initial point of structural interference rearward of the rear tire
to ground. The limiting component shall be designated,
RAMP BREAKOVER ANGLE. The angle measured between
two lines tangent to the front and rear tire static loaded radius
and intersacting at a point on the underside of the vehicle
which defines the largest ramp over which the vehicle can
rofl,

REAR AXLE DIFFERENTIAL TO GROUND. The minimum
dimension measured from the rear axle differential to ground.
MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. The mini-
mum dimension measured from the sprung vehicle to
ground. Specify location.

Glass Areas

S1
8§82

S3
S4

Windshield area.

Side windows area. Includes the front door, rear door, vents,
and rear quarter windows on both sides of the vehicle.
Backlight areas.

Total area. Total of ali areas {(S1 + 52 + $3).

Fiducial Mark Dimensions

L54
w21
HB81
H161
H183

L55
waz
waz2
H162
H164

Fiducial Mark — Numbaer 1

“X" coordinate.

“¥" coordinate.

“Z" coordinate.

Height “Z" coordinate to ground at curb weight.
Height “Z" coordinate 1o ground.

Fiducial Mark — Number 2

"X" coordinate.

“¥" coordinate.

"2" coordinate.

Height "Z" coordinate to ground at curb weight.
Height “Z" coordinate to ground.

Front Compartment Dimensions

L7

L1

L17

L23

STEERING WHEEL TORSC CLEARANCE. The minimum
dimensicn measured in the side view from the rearmost edge
of the steering wheel, with front wheels in the straight ahead
position, tothe torsa line.

ACCELERATOR HEEL POINT TO STEERING WHEEL
CENTER. The dimension measured horizontally from the
AHF to the intersection of the steering column centerline and
a plane tangent o the upper surface of the steering wheel

rim.

DESIGN H-POINT-FRONT TRAVEL. The dimension mea-
sured horizonlally between the design H-point-front in the
foremost and rearmost seat track positions. (See SAE
J1100)

NORMAL DRIVING AND RIDING SEAT TRACK LEVEL.
The dimension measured horizontally between a point on
the design H-point trave! line from the SgRP to the dis-
placed point on the design H-point travel line with the seat
moved to the foremost seat position, but not to include seat
track travel used for purposes other than normal driving
and riding positions. (See SAE J1100)

SgRP-FRONT. “X" COORDINATED.

MVMA-C-87

Page 31

L34

L40

Ld2
L44

L46

L53

w3

Wb

w9

Ht3

H17

H18
H30

H37

'H50

Hé1

HE7

PD1

MAXIMUMEFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-ACCELERATOR. The
dimension measured along a line from the ankle pivot center
to the SgRP—~front plus 254 mm (10.0 in) measured with right
foot on the undepressed accelerator pedal. For vehicles with
SgAP to heel (H30) greater than 18 in., the accelerator pedal
may be depressed as specified by the manufacturer. If the
accelerator is depressed, the manufacturer shall place foot
flat on pedal and note the depression of the pedail.

BACK ANGLE-FRONT. The angle measured between a
vertical line through the SgRP—front and the torso line. I the
seatback is adjustable, use the normal driving and riding pos-
ition specified by the manufacturer.

HIP ANGLE-FRONT. The angle measured between torso
line and thigh centerline.

KNEE ANGLE-FRONT. The angle measured batween thigh
centerling and lower leg centerling measured on the right leg.
FOOT ANGLE-FRONT. The angle measured between the
lower lag centerling and a line tangent to the ball and heel of
the bare foot flesh line measured on the right leg. Ref SAE
Jg26.

SgRP-FRONT TO HEEL. The dimension measured hori-
zontaily from the SgRP-front to the accelerator heel point.
SHOULDER ROQOM-FRONT, The minimum dimension
measured laterally between the trimmed surfaces on the “X"
piane through the SgRP-front at height between the belt line
and 254 mm (10.0 in.) above the SgRP—front, excluding the
door assist strap and attaching parts.

HIP ROOM-FRONT. The minimum dimension measured
laterally between the trimmed surfaces on the “X" plane
through the SgRP-front within 25 mm (1.0 in.) below and 76
mm (3.0 in.) above the SgRP—front and 76 mm (3.0 in.) fore
and aft of the SgRP-front.

STEERING WHEEL MAXIMUM QUTSIDE DIAMETER. De-
fine ifother than round.

STEERING WHEEL TO CENTERLINE OF THIGH. The min-
imum dimensicn measured from the bottom of steering
whaeel, with front wheels in the straight position, to the thigh
centerline.

ACCELERATOR HEEL POINT TO THE STEERING
WHEEL CENTER. The dimension measured vertically from
the AHP—front to the intersection of the steering column cen-
teriine to a plane tangent to the upper surface of the steering
whael rim,

STEERING WHEEL ANGLE. The angle measured from a
vertical to the surface plane of the steering wheel.
SgRP-FRONT TO HEEL. The dimension measured verti-
cally fromthe SgRP-front to the accelerator heel point.
HEADLINING TO ROOF PANEL-FRONT. The dimension
measured from the intersection of the headlining and the ex-
tended effective head room line normai to the sheet metal.
UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND-FRONT. The di-
mension measured vertically from the trimmed body opaning
to the ground on the SgRP—front “X” plane.

EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM—-FRONT. The dimension maa-
sured along a line 8 deq. rear of vertical from the SgRP—frant
to the headlining plus 102 mm (4.0 in.).

FLOOR COVERING THICKNESS-UNDEPRESSED-
FRONT. The dimension measured vertically from the surface
of the undepressed floor covering to the underbody sheet
metal atthe accelerator heel point.

PASSENGER DISTRIBUTION-FRONT,

Rear Compartment Dimenslons

L3

COMPARTMENT ROOM-SECOND. The dimension mea-
sured horizontally from the back of front seat to the front of
the second seatback at a height tangent to the top of the sec-
ond seat cushion.




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car
METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Interior Car And Body Dimensions — Key Sheet
Dimensions Definitions

L-41

L43

L45

L47

L48

L50

L51

w4

W6

H31

H38

H51

HB3

H73

PD2

BACK ANGLE-SECOND. The angle measured between a
vertical line through the SgRP-second and the torso line.
HIP ANGLE-SECOND. The angle measured between
torso line and thigh centerline.

KNEE ANGLE-SECOND. The angle measured between
thigh centerline and lower leg centerline.

FOOT ANGLE-SECOND. The angle measured between
the lower leg centerline and a line tangent to the bail and
heel of the three-dimensional devices bare foot flesh line
(Reference JB26).

KNEE CLEARANCE-SECOND. The minimum dimension
measured from the knee pivol center to the back of the
front seatback minus 51 mm (2.0 in.}.

SgRP COUPLE DISTANCE-SECOND. The dimension
measured horizontally from the driver SgRP-front to the
SgRP-second.

MINIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-SECCND. The di-
mension measured along a line from the ankle pivot center
to the SgRP-second plus 254mm (10.0 in.}.

SHOULDER ROOM-SECOND. The minimum dimension
measured laterally between door or quarter trimmed sur-
faces on the "X plane through the SgRP-second at height
between 254-406 mm (10.0-16.0 in.) above the SgRP-sec-
ond, excluding the door assist straps and attaching parts.
HIP ROOM-SECOND. Measured in the same manner as
W5,

SgRP-SECOND TO HEEL. The dimension measured ver-
tically from the SgRP—second to the two dimensional de-
vice heel point on the depressed floor covering.
HEADLINING TO ROOF PANEL-SECOND. The dimen-
sion measured from the intersection of the headlining and
the extended effective head room line normally to the roof
sheet metal.

UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND—SECOND. The
dimension measured vertically from the trimmed body
opening to the ground on the “X" plane 330 mm {13.0 in,)
forward of the SgRP-second.

EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM-SECOND. The dimension
measured along a line 8 deg. rear of vertical from the
SgRP 1o the headlining, plus 102 mm (4.0 in.).

FLOOR COVERING-DEPRESSED-SECOND. The di-
mesnion measured vertically from the heel point to the un-
derbody sheet metal.

PASSENGER DISTRIBUTION-SECOND.

Luggage Compartment Dimensions

Vi1

H185

USABLE LUGGAGE CAPACITY-Totai of volumes of indi-
vidual pieces of standard luggage set plus H-boxes stowed
in the luggage compartment in accordance with the proce-
dure described in paragraph 8.2 of SAE-J1100a.
LIFTOVER HEIGHT. The dimension measured verticaily
from the luggage compartment lower opening at the zero
"Y' plane to ground. :

Interior Volumes (EPA Classification)

The Interior Volume Index is listed for each body style except two
seaters. The interior volume index estimates the space in a car.
it is based on four measurements — head room, shoulder room,
hip room, and leg room - for the front and rear seats, plus trunk
capacity. The interior volume index is an estimate of the size of
the passenger compartment,

The Trunk:Cargo Index is an estimate of the size of the trunk/cargo
space. In station wagons and hatchbacks it is an estimate of the
space behind the second seat.

MVMA-C-87

Page 32

Station Wagon - Third Seat Dimensions

L85

L86

L87

L88
Las
L90
L91
was
Wwae
HB6

H87
PD3
sD1

SgRP COUPLE DISTANCE-THIRD. The dimension mea-
sured horizontally from the SgRP-second to the SgRP—
third.

EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-THIRD. The dimension mea-
sured along a line from the ankle pivot center to the SgRP~
third plus 254 mm {10.0 in_}.

KNEE CLEARANCE-THIRD. The minimum dimension
from the knee pivot center to the back of second seatback
minus a constant of 51mm (2.0 in.). With rear-facing third

 s@al, dimension is measured to closure,

BACK ANGLE-THIRD. Measured in the same mannere as
L41.

HIP ANGLE-THIRD. Measured in the same manner as
L43.

KNEE ANGLE-THIRD, Measured in the same manner as
L45.

FOOT ANGLE-THIRD. Measured in the same manner as
L47,

SHOULDER ROOM-THIRD. Measured in the same man-
ner as Wd.

HIP ROOM-THIRD. Measured in the same manner as W5.
EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM-THIRD. The dimension. mea-
sured along a line 8 deg. from the SgRP-third to the head-
lining rear of vertical plus a constant of 102 mm (4.0 in.).
SgRP-THIRD TO HEEL POINT.

PASSENGER DIRECTION-THIRD.

SEAT FACING DIRECTION-THIRD.

Station Wagon — Cargo Space Dimensions

1200

1201

L2092

L203

L204

L205

W201

CARGO LENGTH—QPEN-FRONT. The minimum dimen-
sion measured longitudinally from the back of the front
seatback at the height of the undepressed floor covering
to the rearmost point on the undepressed floor covering
on the open tailgate or cargo surface if the rear closure
is a conventional door type tailgate at the zero Y™ plane.
CARGQO LENGTH-OPEN-SECOND. The dimension mea-
sured longitudinally from the back of the second seatback
at the height of the undepressed floor covering to the rear-
most point on the undepressed floor covering on the open
taitgate or cargo floor surface if the rear closure is a con-
ventional door type tailgate. at the zero "Y” plane.

CARGO LENGTH-CLOSED-FRONT. The minimum di-
mension measured horizontally from the back of the front
seat at the height of the undepressed floor covering to the
rearmost point on the undepressed floor covering on the
closed tailgate or taildoor for station wagons, trucks and
mpv's al the zero "Y' plane.

CARGO LENGTH-CLOSED-SECOND. The dimension
measured horizontally from the back of the second seat
at the height of the undepressed floor covering to the rear-
most point on the undepressed floor covering on the
closed tailgate or taildoor for station wagons, trucks and
mpv's at the zero "Y" plane,

CARGO LENGTH AT BELT-FRONT. The minimum di-
mension measured horizontally from the back of the front
seatback at the seatback top to the foremost normal sur-
face of the closed tailgate or inside surface of the cab
backpanel at the height of the belt, on the zero "Y" plane,
CARGQO LENGTH AT BELT-SECOND. The minimum di-
mension measured horizontally from the back of the sec-
ongd seatback at the seatback top to he foremost normal
surface of the closed tailgate at the height of the belt, on
the zero "Y" plane.

CARGO WIDTH-WHEELHOUSE. The minimum dimen-
sion measured laterally between the trimmed wheelhous-
ings at floor ievel. For any vehicle not trimmed, measure
1o the sheet metal.



'MVMA Specifications Form
PassengerCar

METRIC (U.S. Customary)

Interior Car And Body Dimensions — Key Sheet
Dimensions Dafinitions

W203 REAR OPENING WIDTH AT FLOOR. The minimum dimen-
sion measured |aterally between the limiting interferences of
the rear opening at floor level.

W204 REAR OPENING WIDTH AT BELT. The minimum dimen-
sion measured laterally between the limiting interferences of
the rear opening at belt height or top of pick up box.

W205 REAR OPENING WIDTH ABOVE BELT. The minimum di-
mension measured laterally between tha limiting interfer-
ences of the rear opening above the belt height.

H197 FRONT SEATBACK TO LQAD FLQOR HEIGHT. The di-
mension measured vertically from the horizontal tangent to
the top ofthe seatback to the undepressed floor covering.

H201 CARGO HEIGHT. The dimension measured vertically from
the top of the undepressed floor covering to the headlining
atthe rear wheel X" coordinate onthe zero "Y" plane.

H202 REAR QPENING HEIGHT. The dimension measured verti-
cally from the top of the undepressed floor covering to the
upper trimmed opening on the zero "Y' plane with rear door
fuily open.

H250 TAILGATE TO GROUND CURB MASS (WT.). The dimen-
sion measured vertically from the top of the undepressed
fleor covering on the lowered tailgate to ground on the zero
“¥Y" plane.

V2 STATION WAGON
Measured in inches:

W4 x H201 x L204
1728 = fi 3
Measured in mm:

W4 x H201 x L204
102 = m? (cubic meter)

Va4 HIDDEN LUGGAGE CAPACITY-REAR OF FRONT SEAT.
The total volumes of individual pieces of one set of standard
luggage stowed in any hidden cargo area below the load floor
rear of the front seat.

V5 TRUCKS AND MPV'S WITH OPEN AREA.
Measured ininches:

L506 x W500 x H503
1728 =f
Measured inmm:
L506 x W500 x H503
10° = m? (cubic meter)

V6 TRUCKS AND MPV'S WITH CLOSED AREA.
Measured ininches:

L204 x W500 x H505 2
1728 h
Measuredinmm:
1204 x W500 x H505 .
10° = m?3 {cubic meter)

ve HIDDEN LUGGAGE CAPACITY-REAR OF SECOND
SEAT. The total volume of individual pieces of one set of
standard luggage stowed in any hidden carge area below the
toad floor rear of the second seat.

V10 STATION WAGONCARGO VOLUME INDEX.
Measured ininches:

H201 x L2056 x4 + W201
2
1728 =f
Measured inmm:
H201 x L205 xmﬁ'&m—
o = m® (cublc meter)

MVMA-C-87 Page 33

Hatchback - Cargo Space Dimensions

All hatchback cargo dimensions are to be taken with the front seat in
full down and rear position, and the rear saal folded down. The hatch-
back door is in the closed position. (For electrically adjusted seats,
see the manufacturer's specifications for Design ""H" Point).

L208 CARGO LENGTH AT FRONT SEATBACK HEIGHT. The
minimurn horizontat dimension from the “X” plane tangent to
the rearmost surface of the driver's seatback to the inside
limiting interference of the hatchback door on the vehicie
zero "Y' plane.

1209 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR-FRONT-HATCHBACK. The
minimum horizontal dimension measured at floor level from
the rear of the front seatback to the normat limiting interfer-
ence of the hatchback door on the vehicle zero Y plane.

1210 CARGO LENGTH AT SECOND SEATBACK HEIGHT-
HATCHBACK. The minimum dimension measured from the
“X" plane tangent to the rearmost surface of second seat-
back or the load floor which is stowed at least one half of the
H198 dimension height above the rear load floor, to the rear-
most inside limiting interference on the zero “Y" plane.

L211  CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR-SECOND HATCHBACK.
The minimum horizontai dimension measured at floor level
from the rear of the second seatback or load floor panel to
the normal limiting interference of the hatchback door on the
vehicle zero "Y" plane.

H187 FRONT SEATBACK TO LOAD HEIGHT. The dimension
measured verticaily from the horizontal tangent to the top of
the seatback to the undepressed floor covering.

H198 SECOND SEATBACK TO LOAD FLOOR HEIGHT: The di-
mension measured vertically from the second seat back to
the undepressed floor covering.

V3 HATCHBACK.

Measured ininches:
L208 + 1209, \q y H1g7

=ft 3
1728
Measuredinmm:
Mx w4 x H197
2 = m?® {cubic meter)
10°

va HIDDEN LUGGAGE CAPACITY-REAR OF FRONT SEAT,
The total volumes of individual pieces of one set of standard
luggage stowed in any hidden cargo area below the ioad floor
rear of the frontseat.

Vit HATCHBACK CARGO VOLUME INDEX. Usable luggage
(one (1) stand and luggage set) below floor:
Measuredininches:

L2010+ L2911 s H198
=
1728
Measured in mm:
W xW4xH198
= m3 (cublc meter
10° ( )




MVMA Specifications Form

Passenger Car

METRIC (U.S. Customary) .

Index

Subject Page No. Subject Page No.
Aerodynamics .. Lamps and Headlamp Shape R
Alternator .. . Legroom ......... 21 22
Automatic Transm;ssuonfT ransaxie . Lengths — Car and Body . 20
Axis, Steering .............. 14 Leveling, Suspension .. -1

Axie, Drive, Front, Rear .

Axle Shafts .. .10
Battery .. .16
Body and Mnscellaneous tnforrnauon .17
Brakes—Parking, Service .. 12,13

Camber .......
Camshatt ...
Capacities
Cooling Systam
Fuel Tank ...........
Lubricants
Engine Crankcase ......c.ocooeeeneens
Transmission/Transaxle
Rear Axle . .
Car Models .
Car and Body D|men5|ons
Width .
Length
Height ..
Ground Clearance
Front Compartment
Rear Compartment ...
Luggage Compartment ..........
Station Wagon - Third Seat ..

Station Wagon - Cargo Space . 22
Hatchback — Cargo Space ..... 22
Carburetor .2, 6
Caster . 15

Choke, Automahc
Clutch — Pedal Operated
Cail, Ignition .............
Connecting Rods ...............
Convenience Equipment
Coaoling System ...
Crankshatft .
Cylinders and Cylmder Head

Diesel Information ...
Dimension Definitions
Key Sheet - Exterior ...
Key Sheet — Interior ...

Electrical System ...
Emission Controls ..
Engine - General
Bore, Stroke, Type ...
Compression Ratio ..
Displacement ..
Firing Order, Cylmder Numbenng
Generai Intormation, Power & Torque
intake System ...... .
Power Teams ,
ExRAUSt SYSIBM ..ot ettt s e e
Equipment Availability, Convenience ...

.. 27,30, 31
29 31,3233

I IR I
[T-REN SRS SRS N ANV

Fan, Cooling ..... .5
Fiducial Marks . .23
Filters — Engine Qil, Fuel System . 4
Frame . 17

Front Suspensmn
Front Wheel Drive Uml .
Fusl System ...
Fuel Injection
Fuel Tank ...

Glass .

Headroom = Body

Heights = Car and Body
Horns .
Horsepawer Brake .

Ignition System .....
Inflation - Tires
interior Yolumes
instruments .............

MVMA-C-87

Page 34

Lifters, Valve ........

812

Linings — Clutch, rake .

Lubrication - Engine TransmlssnonfT ransaxle 4,8 9
Luggage COMPAMMENT ........ccmneiimcmemsemsssrsrmsrssesssemsis s s et stos S 1
Mass .....coomrmiiecininn ... 25, 26
Models ... |
Motor Stanting . 16
Muffler ......... -7
Passenger Capacity .. . U |
Passenger Mass Dlstnbut:on .25

Pistons ..

Power Brakas
Power, Engine ...
Power Stearning ..
Power Teams ...

Propeller Shatt. Universal Joints . 10
Pumps - Fuel . . B
Water .. .5
Radiator — Cap. Hoses, Cora rerneenrins B
Ratios — Axie, Transaxie .. 2,9
Compression .. 2
Steering .. .14
Transmlssmn."r ransax e 2.8,9
Rear AXIe .......cccceriecriaae 2.9.10
Regulator — Ajternator ..... 16

Restraint System ..
Rims .

Rods - Connectmg .4
Scrub Radius . I I
SOALS _..ooiieciviiirireereere e sbeeeasrea s e e AL RIS g Sy et sttt st e e 17
Shock Absorbers Front & Rear .. .1
Spark Plugs .. .18
Speedameter .15

Springs ~ Front & Rear Suspension ...
Stabiiizer (Sway Bar) — Front & Rear
Starting System -
Steering ..
Suppress:on - lgnmon, Radio .
Suspension - Front & Rear .

Tail Pipg .cooeveeereees e 7
Theft Protection ...

Thermostat, Cooling .5
Tiras .......

Toe-In ...

Torque Converter

Torque — Engine .

Transaxie ..

Transm|ssmn Types . 9
Transmission — Automanc , 9
Transmission — Manual ... , 9
Transmission — Ratios .. , 9
Tread . s 20
Trunk Cargo Load B
Trunk Luggage Capacity - .21
Turning Ciameter .......... .14
Unitizeg Construction .17
Universal Joints, Propeller Shatt ...... 10
Valve System ... .4
Voltage Regulator ..... .16
Water Pump ... .. 5
Woeights ....... 26
Wheel Alignmen . 15
Wheelbase .20
Wheels & Tires .13
Wheel Spindle ... .14
Widths — Car and Body ... .20
Windshield .. .18
Windshieid Wper and Washer 15




